parliamentary group emphasizes that the values protected by these constitutional 

provisions “[...] not that they are not affected in any case and under any 
circumstances by the challenged law, but they are raised and valued”. 

118. Regarding the claim for collective dismissal of 1,600 (one thousand six hundred) civil 
servants, the LVV parliamentary group emphasizes the following: “[...] all persons 
holding lower and medium-level management positions will not lose their jobs and, 
moreover, their employment relationship will not be terminated indefinitely,